Hamlin County Board of Adjustment & Planning Commission
Staff Report
Monday June 24th, 2019 – 6:00PM 

Board of Adjustment

Item #1: Motion to Reconsideration – Oxford Dairy Conditional Use 

·  The zoning office received correspondence on May 31, 2019 from Riverview requesting the Board of Adjustment to reconsider its May 22, 2019 decision. Staff reports correspondence to the Board, however, did not feel it to be appropriate to forward the 4-page letter to the Board as it could be construed as written testimony received after the May 20, 2019 public hearing deadline.  Rather than wait to notify the Board of this letter on June 24th, 2019, staff notified board members on June 4, 2019 that it had received the letter and further that they were not required to hear this request as its decision was made on May 22, 2019.  Without advocating any action, Staff informed the Board of the process identified in their bylaws that allows a member to request reconsideration. On June 5, 2019, Board member Kenmitz, as a member that voted on the prevailing side asked for the decision to be reconsidered.  The intent to make a motion to reconsider was published in the Hamlin County Herald Enterprise on June 12, 2019.  Board member Kenmitz will presumably make a motion to reconsider.  Any member of the Board may second the motion to reconsider.  Because the public hearing was already held and closed, the motion to reconsider is debatable only by the Board and requires a 2/3 majority vote to approve.  If the motion to reconsider is approved, the Board will resume it discussion of the Oxford Dairy Conditional Use Permit request. What I mean by that is the motion to approve will be back before the board for discussion and potential action.
· Below, I have included the original staff report and the signed findings of fact for your review. 

Applicant: Riverview LLP

Owner:  Roger and Barb Fritz 

[bookmark: _Hlk8901436]Property Description: SE1/4 of Section 23, Township 115N, Range 54W of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Oxford Township)
  
Action Items: Conditional Use - Class A CAFO (3.04.04.9)
	
Zoning Designation: A - Agricultural
 
Request: Riverview requests to operate a Class A CAFO - 10,00 head Jersey Cow Dairy 

Location: site outlined in blue, properties outlined in red are within 1 mile of the site
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History/Issue(s):



Specifics of Request:
1. Riverview requests to operate a 10,00 head Jersey Cow Dairy (14,300 Animal Units) on the above described property owned by Roger and Barb Fritz (Fritz signed application).
2. General site information:
a. 160-acre parcel
b. Site plan covers the SE ¼ of Section 23-T115N-R54W with a private drive on the half section line running along the west edge of the proposed site. This provides direct access to SD HWY 22. 
c. Currently, drainage from this property generally follows east to west, exiting SW draining onto the adjoining property 600’ W of the proposed site.
d. Information from FEMA indicates that in a 25-year rain event (~2.5 inches) results in some water pooling on the northwestern portion of the lot but substantial drainage (up to 2.3 feet of water) into a drainageway running southwest along the property and exits to the southwest part of the lot. 
3. The applicant operates a Dairy near Veblen, SD and others in Minnesota. Riverview was permitted last year for a similar sized Dairy Operation near Bryant, SD. 
4. This proposal preliminarily includes the following site improvements:
a. 1,530’ x 610’ Freestall Barn, 210’ x 124’ Milking Parlor and 265’ x 72’ Holding Barn 
b. Concrete pad for feed storage (covered)
c. 3 outbuildings
d. 2 apartment buildings for on-site employee housing 
e. 5 Manure Storage Ponds 
e.i. 3 ponds are 7.6 acres and covered with synthetic liners 
e.ii. 1 pond is 4 acres and covered with synthetic liners 
e.iii. 1 pond is 1.89 acres and straw covered
e.iv. Designed to provide for greater than 365 days of storage
f. 3 Stormwater lagoons/basins (3.7, 3.9 and .27 acres)
f.i. Required by DENR to contain 25-year stormwater.
g. 2 Feedpad run-off ponds (covered and 1.57 & 1.10 acres, respectively)

5. Access is proposed on SD HWY 22 with 2 driveway access points to 182nd Street on the south side of the site.
a. Riverview has obtained a Highway Access Permit off SD HWY 22 to the private drive running on the west side of the site. 
b. Daily Traffic (feed and milk trucks) will use the private access onto the property. Silage and similar trucks will travel in from all directions and thus use township roads upon entrance to the dairy. Based upon this we will ask for haul road agreements with the township for the use of surrounding roads (446th & 447th Avenue and 182nd Street) adjacent to Section 23. 
6. On-site employee housing is proposed with two multi-unit dwellings with “four-plex” layouts similar to Garfield Dairy proposal. 
a. The main layout will differ with each unit having individual bedrooms for the employees – the overall number of shared dwellings as defined in Ordinance #03-18 will stay the same at 4 Multi-unit dwellings per apartment building. 
b. Proposed plan meets the matrix in the Ordinance listing the number of Animal Units, Maximum number of dwellings, and Maximum number of persons living in the structures.
c. Per Ordinance #03-18, they will need to construct the dwelling to meet the requirements of SDCL 10-11-6 which requires compliance with the most recently adopted version of the International Building Code. 
d. [bookmark: _Hlk8813811]Sanitary sewer is required to be installed in accordance with SDDENR standards.


Ordinance and Comprehensive Land Use Plan regarding this request:
1. The Comprehensive land use plan supports the development of special agricultural uses such as CAFO’s subject to rules for the protection of environmentally sensitive areas (Aquifer Protection and Floodplain Regulations); protection of water features (supported by requirements for CAFO’s to be reviewed by DENR); to avoid conflict with urban areas (ability for communities to waive setback requirements.)
2. The request is to create a new 10,000 head dairy cattle operation (14,300 animal units) where one does not currently exist.
3. The very southwest corner of the legal description sits over Zone B of the Aquifer Protection District. However, no part of the feeding operation is situated over the Aquifer Protection District. 
4. The Board shall consider the following in determining whether the proposed CAFO will create a significant contribution of pollution:
a. Size of feeding operation and amount of manure reaching waters of the state
a.i. Historically the Board has relied in determination of SDDENR in reference to this question since waters of the state are under their jurisdiction.  
a.ii. The project engineer certifies that zero manure from the operation will leave the operation.  Feed pads and barns are designed to drain to water any of 5 holding areas (approximately 10.5 acres).  Stormwater originating off-site is intended to pass around the feedlot, mostly southwest of the feedlot on the applicant’s property.
b. Location of feeding operation in relation to waters of the state
b.i. No waters of the state run through the proposed site. 
c. Means of conveyance of manure and process wastewater into waters of the state
c.i. See items a. and b.
c.ii. Typically the Boards rely on determination of SDDENR in reference to this question since waters of the state are under their jurisdiction and this is a component of the State General Permit review.  
d. The slope, vegetation, rainfall and other factors affecting the likelihood or frequency of discharge of animal wastes and process wastewater into waters of the state. Stormwater, not processed wastewater, will be draining off the property to the west. Processed waste
d.i. Property north, south, and east of the site is used for crops.  Property west of the site is used primarily as pasture.  
d.ii. Finished grading is intended to contain process water in lagoons and allow stormwater to pass by the property in similar volumes to pre-development conditions.
d.iii. Rainfall for this area is similar to the rest of the county
d.iv. Historically the Board has relied in determination of SDDENR in reference to this question since waters of the state are under their jurisdiction and this is a component of the State General Permit review.  DENR approval would satisfy this project as not being a potential pollution hazard. 
5. The applicant has indicated his intent to apply for a State General Permit.  The county has historically approved conditional use permits conditioned on receiving a State General Permit. 
6. A nutrient management plan is required.
a. Nutrient management plan (NMP) has been prepared and submitted.  The NMP will be submitted to SD DENR for review.  It describes practices and management activities on how best to utilize manure as a fertilizer resource while protecting surface and ground water.
b. Fields in the nutrient management plan are expected to change (per the applicant and based upon the zoning ordinance.)  Currently, most of the fields are located five or less miles from the site.
c. The SDDENR will determine whether the NMP meets regulatory standards in review of the State General Permit.
d. Historically, the Board of Adjustment has recognized SD DENR approval of the NMP as part of the State General Permit to be sufficient for the Board’s purpose. DENR approval would satisfy this requirement. 
7. A manure management plan is required
a. Manure management plan was prepared by an engineer.  It included:
a.i. An engineered site plan detailing manure management facilities
a.ii. Operation procedures and maintenance of manure facilities (which were supplemented upon request of the zoning office.)
a.iii. Not intended to store waste for more than two years.
a.iv. Plans and engineering were specific to 365 days of manure storage for 14,300 animal units.
a.v. Applicant will not be authorized to store manure for more than 2 years.
a.vi. Plans specify records on manure application will be kept and document that acceptable manure and nutrient management practices have been followed.
a.vii. SDDENR has more technical expertise to specifically address manure management facilities and operations and will review these as a part of the State general permit. 
b. SD DENR has more technical expertise to specifically address manure management facilities and operations and will review these as a part of the State General Permit. Historically, the Board has recognized SD DENR approval of the manure management plan as part of the State General Permit to be sufficient for the Board’s purpose. DENR approval would satisfy this requirement. 

8. A Management plan for fly and odor control.  
a. Completed – (Found under “O&M Plans” tab under “Management Plan for Fly and Odor Control.”
a.i. Operational plans for manure collection storage, treatment is expected to be updated and implemented
a.ii. Applicant has location on site for death loss and rendering service takes them away.
a.iii. No new trees are proposed with the project (existing tree belt to North of manure ponds) 
a.iv. Cross ventilated barns will be used.
a.v. Grading/pumping/cleaning of stalls is intended to remove surface water from pens.
a.vi. Manure stacking is expected to have drainage to minimize odor generation
a.vii. Outlines plans for removing manure from pens.
a.viii. Synthetic covers are proposed for four of the manure storage basins
a.ix. Manure will be injected when possible to reduce odor.
a.x. It is the intent to avoid spreading manure on weekends, holidays, and evenings on warm days.
a.xi. It is the intent to avoid spreading on calm and humid days.
9. Based upon submitted information (application and electronic information for staff review) the site is greater than required separation distances for churches, businesses, commercially zoned areas, Town Districts, private wells other than the operator’s, lakes and streams classified as fisheries.
a. Since no variances are requested, if it is determined that manure containment facilities or barns are located less than required separation distances are required (inconsistent with the plans provided); operation and/or construction of the facilities would be required to cease until variance is granted or the facilities are moved in conformance with the separation requirements. 
10. The site is less than one-half mile from one established residence. 
a. Troy & Heather Opdahl: residence – Waiver of separation distance submitted. 
11. Any setback not specifically listed is implied to be that of the zoning district itself (front yard, rear and side yard.)  These setbacks are met.
12. The ordinance does allow the Board to expand setbacks for an operation this size.  However, with waivers provided, a lack of history for expansion of setbacks, and based upon odor information provided by the applicant there seems to be little justification to do so.
13. Review of Specifications and nutrient management plan by DENR.  
a. Applicant is required to keep and maintain records of fields to receive manure, utilize adequate acres for the spreading of manure in accordance with state general permit standards, and adhere to minimum manure application setbacks.
14. The zoning office does not have a record of any complaints against the Riverview’s other Operations.  The State of South Dakota as part of their review for a State general permit will review history of the applicant. 
15. All information required of the applicant in Section 5.25.05.10 were provided.
16. Information on soils, shallow aquifers, wellhead protection areas and floodplain (provided)
a. Part of this information is done by performing soil boring tests in different locations on site. Riverview conducted 11 test borings on the proposed site. After initial review, Staff asked for an opinion from East Dakota Water Development District concerning their results and proximity to the identified shallow aquifer. Jay Gilbertson stated: 
a.i. “the geotechnical test boring logs conducted during the site assessment referenced above did not encounter any materials that would have qualified as what would have been mapped as surficial aquifer on these maps” “Near surface aquifer as identified in Section 3.10.03 does appear to be present in far southwestern portion of the site.” 
17. The applicant notified the road authorities and water providers prior to making application.
18. The zoning office notified owners of property within one-mile of the site.


Staff Recommendation

Conditional Use Permit – Class A CAFO:  The Board may table the request, deny the request or approve the request.  If approved, the staff recommends, at a minimum, the following conditions to be included in a letter of assurance. 

1. This Conditional Use Permit authorizes the use of this property for a Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (Dairy Cattle) consisting of fourteen thousand three hundred (14,300) animal units.  Expansion over fourteen thousand three hundred (14,300) animal units will require a new conditional use permit action.
2. The proposed holding ponds and lagoons shall be designed to provide primary containment for greater than ten thousand (10,00) dairy cattle (14,300 animal units).  Prior to stocking documentation of approval of minimum design requirements shall be submitted to the Zoning Officer.  
a. Applicant may stock with the maximum number of animals for which the holding pond and manure stacking pad is designed provided documentation is provided by SDDENR that such designs are approved for said animals.
b. In no case shall it be implied that this permit authorizes greater than 14,300 animal units.
3. The applicant agrees to comply with the submitted nutrient management plan, fly and odor management plan, and manure management plan. 
4. The conditional use shall be in effect only as long as sufficient land specified for spreading purposes is available for such purposes and other provisions of the permit are adhered to.
5. Applicant shall provide updated information regarding fields included in the nutrient management plans upon request by the Zoning Officer.
6. Haul road agreements with Oxford Township & Hamlin County shall be provided for the use of 447th Avenue from Highway 22 to 182nd Street, 182st Street from 446th Avenue to 447th Ave and 446th Ave from Highway 22 to 182nd Street (County Road) for a primary haul route(s).  Unless otherwise agreed to between the applicable road authorities and the applicant, Hamlin County requires the Grantor to abide by the following terms to be included in the Agreements:

a. The Grantor shall be responsible for any costs associated with the upgrading roads listed in #6 to standard agreed upon by the Oxford Township and the applicant.
b. The Grantor shall be responsible for any costs associated with the extraordinary maintenance, graveling, and snow removal on the portion of 447th Avenue from Highway 22 to 182nd Street and 446th Ave from Highway 22 to 182nd Street, which are hereby designated as the primary haul roads. 182st Street from 446th Avenue to 447th Ave is also a primary haul road. Since this road is a minimum maintenance road all minimum maintenance and snow removal is the responsibility of the Grantor. 
c. All road work whether customary or extraordinary shall be done under the authority and supervision of the applicable road authority and meet its specifications. The work shall be done through the applicable contractor unless the Grantor receives prior authorization from the applicable road authority to conduct its own repairs or maintenance.
d. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the applicable road authority prior to hauling manure upon any streets or the laying of any pipes intended to transport liquid manure within any right-of-way.  This approval is not to be construed as authorization or licensure to occupy any right-of-way without obtaining proper permits, licenses, or other authorization for such use of right-of-way.
e. The Grantor acknowledges that, to the extent already provided for by the law, and further acknowledges that it shall be responsible for any and all damages to applicable road authority roads or road right-of-ways due to the result of the Grantor’s operations (i.e. Delivery of feed, silage chopping or manure disposal). Work will be done on the same basis as specified hereinabove. However, no unique standard or obligation not otherwise provided for by law is created by this acknowledgment.
f. The township and applicant may review and assign new haul routes on an annual basis.

7. In the event the haul road agreements hereinbefore described are not executed, the grantor, his heirs, assigns or successors in interest of the Grantor agree that all of the terms and conditions of Item “6” are to be deemed a covenant running with the above-described property. Furthermore, it is agreed that, in accepting title to the above-described property any grantee, heir, assign, or successor in interest to the undersigned expressly agrees to be bound by the terms of Item “6”.
8. The Grantor shall comply with established minimum manure application setbacks when spreading manure generated from the CAFO.
9. The Conditional Use Permit is transferable. Subsequent owners/operators will be required to agree to the terms of this permit.
10. Violation of the terms of this conditional use permit will be determined by the Hamlin County Zoning Officer.  
a. The first violation substantiated by the Zoning Officer of this conditional use permit may result in a notification letter stating the violation and a prescribed period-of-time to remove the violation.  A second violation occurring within one calendar year of the previous violation may result in a review of the validity of the conditional use permit and potential revocation of said permit. A third violation within one calendar year of the initial violation may result in revocation of the conditional use permit and cessation of all feeder operations within forty-five days (45) of notice of revocation. 
b. The applicant may make appeal from the decision of the Zoning Officer or other agent of the Hamlin County Board of Adjustment to the Hamlin County Board of Adjustment.  The applicant shall file with the Zoning Officer a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof.  The Zoning Officer shall forthwith transmit to the Board of Adjustment all papers constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken.  Such appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days.  Appeals from the Board of Adjustment shall be taken to Circuit Court.
c. Failure to comply with the decision of the Zoning Officer or other agent of the Hamlin County Board of Adjustment may be deemed a separate violation.

11. All of the terms and conditions herein shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, assigns, or successors in interest of the Grantor, and are to be deemed a covenant running with the above-described property. Furthermore, it is agreed that, in accepting title to the above-described property any grantee, heir, assign, or successor in interest to the undersigned expressly agrees to be bound by the terms of this agreement which shall, upon its execution, be recorded with the Hamlin County Register of Deeds Office. 
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Old Business: 

Issue #2: Alsville Crossing Gas Station – Update 

· On Monday July 17th, I visited Alsville along with Jeff Cooley of CDI to review the drainage plans submitted by H&W Properties to verify the construction was built to the design plans. As noted by the Andrew Kangas at the previous meeting, it would be difficult to verify that the plans were built to the design plans as some of the components are buried underground. This was reconfirmed by Jeff upon the site visit when he began inspection of the site. Based upon his evaluation with as much as he can verify, the drainage plans submitted are consistent with what has been constructed on site. 


Issue #3: Conditional Use

Applicant: Arlington Rental Property LLC (Robert Jenkins)

Owner: John Hurley 

[bookmark: _Hlk8901101]Property Description: Block 1, Petersen Second Edition in the E ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 36, Township 113N, Range 53W of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Norden Township).

Action Item: Conditional Use – Commercial Storage Garages (3.07.05.10) 

Zoning Designation: LP1 – Lake Park District 

Request: Applicant requests to construct commercial storage garages for private use on property adjacent to US HWY 81. 



Update: Since the Board postponed the decision after the public hearing was closed and the findings questions were read, the item will be brought up back at Board Discussion with no additional testimony taken from the public, the Board may ask questions of the applicant. 

[image: ]Location: 











History/Issues: 

1. Applicant is requesting to construct 4 storage unit buildings for private personal use on property owned by Mr. Hurley. 
a. If proposal is approved, Mr. Jenkins will purchase the land and oversee management of the facility. 
2. Proposal is for four storage buildings on the property 
a. Building #1: 25’ x 180’ with 33 units 
b. Building #2: 30’ x 120’ with 16 units 
c. Building #3: 25’ x 180’ with 18 units 
d. Building # 4: 40’ x 120’ with 30 units 
3. Entrance and Exit access will be directly onto US Highway 81. They have received a Highway Access Permit to construct a new approach for this property from SD DOT. Building #4 is offset from the center of the 3 buildings to accommodate for incoming vehicles to the property.
4. No designated off-street parking is defined on the site plans, there is adequate space for movement of vehicles between buildings when loading and unloading into a unit. 
5. Utilities and Security room will be located on the east side of Building #1 
6. No screening or buffering were proposed in the submitted plans.
7. No signs were proposed in the submitted plans.
8. Lighting and security cameras will be located throughout the property. No specification on the type of lighting was listed. 
9. Layout of buildings meets the required setbacks from ROW (30 feet) and side yards (10 feet for commercially used properties) 
10. General Compatibility: There are no other storage units within the immediate area where this is proposed (Excluding Spilde Proposal) so one may see this as filling a need for personal storage of boats, campers or similar items in the most “commercially” developed area of Lake Poinsett. The proposal will also be adjacent to two campgrounds (Grunewaldt and Spilde). 

11. Staff Recommendation: If approved – Staff recommends the following conditions: 
a. The commercial storage garages will only be used for personal storage and no other commercial activities will operate on the property. 
b. Proposed commercial storage buildings are required to be built to IBC 2015. Documentation verifying compliance with 2015 Code is required.
c. Applicant sign a letter of assurance agreeing to the submitted plans and conditions to be recorded with the Register of Deeds.

Board Action: Commercial Storage Garages: The Board may:  1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions. 

Item #4: Conditional Use 

Applicant/Owner: Josh Spilde

[bookmark: _Hlk8901165]Property Description: Block 1 Spilde First Addition in the SE ¼ of Section 36, Township 113N, Range 53W of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Norden Township) 

Action Item: Conditional Use Permit – (3.07.05.2) Expansion of Existing Conditional Use Permit 

Zoning Designation: LP1 – Lake Park District 

Request: Mr. Spilde is requesting a change to his conditional use permit to expand his existing campground to allow for a cumulative 130 camping pads. 

[image: ]Location: 

















Update: Similar to the last item, since the public hearing was closed the resumption of this item will occur at Board discussion. Board may ask questions of the Applicant. Staff received a letter from the County Emergency Management commenting on this request and storm shelters generally. That letter is included in your packet. 

History/Issues: 

1. Mr. Spilde was granted a conditional use permit back in January 2018 for a private park/campground with up to 118 camping pads. This request is to add additional rows of camping pads on the western portion of the newly platted property. This expansion will be on the property rezoned in March and subsequently added to the main campground property through a new plat. A row will also be placed on the eastern portion of the campground where the commercial storage garages were originally planned. 
2. Expansion of campground will allow for 130 camping pads, dimensions of pads will match the existing pads on site. Camping pads proposed on plans at the very northern edge of property are not included in the expansion. Concerns of topography and dirt fill needed to build pads has 
3. Each new camping pad will have the same individual water and electrical hookups with services from Kingbrook RWS and HD Electric. 
4. Sanitary Sewer requirements have been met with the installation of additional holding tanks and a letter from SD DENR dated April 4th ensuring that the increased holding capacity will accommodate the increase in the number of camping pads. 
5. The Letter of Assurance regarding this permit stated that once development was to occur on the eastern tier of the campground screening (fences/trees) would be installed to block campground from adjacent property owners. The letter of assurance will need to be updated to reflect the expansion as well. 
6. Staff recommends approval. 


Board Action: Private Park/Campground: The Board may:  1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions.


Item #5: Conditional Use 

Applicant/Owner: Josh Spilde 

[bookmark: _Hlk8901232]Property Description: Block 1, Bjorklund Addition in the E ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 36, Township 113N, Range 53W of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Norden Township) 

Action Item: Conditional Use Permit – Commercial Storage Garages (3.07.05.10) 

Zoning Designation: LP1 – Lake Park District 

Request: Mr. Spilde is requesting to construct commercial storage garages for private use on property adjacent to US HWY 81. 

Update: Because the Board postponed the item before the Public Hearing was opened, the Board may take proponent and opponent testimony on the issue. 

Location: 
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History/Issues: 

1. Previously these storage garages were planned to be apart of the campground adjacent to this property, but since then Mr. Spilde purchased this property for future development. 
2. The proposal is for 4 buildings (each 60’ x 160’). Number and size of units was not specified in submitted plans. 
3. Entrance and Exit will be off of 196th Street.
4. No designated off-street parking is defined on the site plans, there is adequate space for movement of vehicles between buildings when loading and unloading into a unit. 
5. Tree Plantings or Shrubbery is planned for screening between the storage units and the campground. Plans also show trees providing screening between buildings and Highway 81. 
6. No signs were proposed in the submitted plans. Applicant has stated the placement of banner signs on buildings. The maximum amount of on-site signage is not allowed to exceed 80 square feet per Section 5.04.01.4 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
7. No lighting plans were submitted with the plans. Previously when the storage units were apart of the campground plans, Board placed a condition that adequate lighting be installed for the structures. 
8. Layout of buildings meets the required setbacks from ROW (30 feet) and side yards (10 feet for commercially used properties) 
9. General Compatibility: In addition to the proposal by Arlington Rental Properties, there will be a substantive increase in the number of storage units for personal storage along Highway 81. Dollar General is located to the north of this property and Spilde’s Campground is located to the west. 
10. Staff Recommendation: If approved - Staff recommends the following conditions: 
a. The commercial storage garages will only be used for personal storage and no other commercial activities will operate on the property. 
b. Lighting to be installed for the general safety and security of the property.
c. Proposed commercial storage buildings are required to be built to IBC 2015. Documentation verifying compliance with 2015 Code is required.
d. Applicant sign a letter of assurance agreeing to the submitted plans and  conditions to be recorded with the Register of Deeds. 
Board Action: Commercial Storage Garages: The Board may:  1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions. 



New Business: 

Issue #6: Conditional Use 

Applicant/Owner: Otter Tail Power Company  

Property Description: 50’ wide easement that would be parallel and adjoining township/county road right-of-way on certain property situated in Norden, Hayti, Florence, Dempster, and Estelline Townships

Action Item: Conditional Use Permit – Essential Public Services (3.04.04.13) 

Zoning Designation: AG – Agricultural 

Request: Otter Tail Power Company is seeking to construct another portion of the 115 KV Electrical Transmission Line from Lake Norden to Toronto.  


Location: 

[bookmark: _Hlk519692483]
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1. The proposed route runs through a 50’ easement (on private property) adjacent to Township and County road Right of Ways. 
a. The transmission line will be placed 5’ from the East edge of the Easement. 
2. The Transmission line begins in the City of Lake Norden and enters the County along the north side of SD Hwy 28. The line will be adjacent to these following roads: 
a. 2 miles North on SD Hwy 21 
b. 3.5 miles East on 191st Street
c. 2 miles North on 453rd Avenue
d. 2 miles East on 189th Street 
e. 1 mile North on 455th Avenue 
f. 5 miles East on 188th Avenue 
g. 2 miles South on 460th Avenue 
h. 6 miles East on 190th Street 
3. The Transmission line is a listed conditional use under section 3.04.04.13 as an essential public service. 
4. No specific requirements for essential public services are listed in ordinance.
5. The request appears to comply with Section 4.04.01 Powers and Jurisdiction Relating to Conditional Uses. 
6. Significant portions of the line are located over Zone B of the Aquifer Protection District.  The project complies with the Aquifer Protection District requirements.
7. Staff is unaware of any permitting requirements with PUC or other applicable departments of the state.
8. Otter Tail Power Company must comply to the National Electric Safety Code during the construction of the transmission line as with similar electrical lines in the County. 

Staff recommendation – Staff recommends approval based upon the following:
1.	Applicant meeting conditions for conditional uses established in section 4.04.01. 
2.	Applicant agrees to submit documentation that the proposed services will be built in accordance with applicable state and federal requirements.

Board Action: Conditional Use: Conditional Uses in the Agricultural District: The Board may: 1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions.


Item #7: Conditional Use

Applicant/Owner: Jeff Brannen 

Property Description: S ½ of Lot 10, All of 11& 11A & N ½ of Lot 12 of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Estelline Township)

Action Item: Conditional Use Permit – Unattached Garage with sidewalls greater than 10 ½’ - Section 3.07.05.7  

Zoning Designation: LP 1 – Lake Park District

Request: Mr. Brannen is seeking to construct an unattached garage on a backlot with dimensions greater than 36’ x 42’ and sidewalls greater than 10 ½ feet. 

Location: 
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Issues: 
1. Mr. Brannen wishes to construct a 40’x50’ unattached garage with 12’ sidewalls on his backlot property. 
2. Zoning Ordinance requires a conditional use for detached garages with sidewalls greater than 10.5’
3. The site location of the garage meets all setbacks from the side yard and front yard to the road ROW. 
4. This proposed structure does fit into (dimensions and design), in the opinion of staff, with similar buildings on backlots along SE Lake Drive. 

Staff recommendation – Staff recommends approval based upon the following:
1.	The garage meets all necessary setback regulations 
2.	Approve If there are no objections from adjoining property owners

Board Action: Conditional Use: Garage with sidewalls greater than 10 ½ feet and dimensions greater than 36 feet x 42 feet: The Board may: 1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions.


Item #8: Variance Request

Applicant/Owner: Jerome  Johnson  

Property Description: Nelson’s Beach: Lots 9 & 9A of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Estelline Township).

Action Item: Variance Request – Lake Area Regulations (3.07.10)

Zoning Designation: LP 1 – Lake Park District

Request: Mr. Johnson is seeking to reconstruct and enclose the existing deck which is within the 50’ setback from the ordinary high-water mark. 

Location: 
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Issues: 
1.  The Johnson’s are seeking to reconstruct and enclose their existing deck attached to their house on Lake Poinsett. 
2. The existing deck sits 26’ feet from the edge of the shoreline (Monster concrete blocks and rip rap lined). The new construction would use the existing footprint and thus the setback request is for 24’. 
3. The Board has granted numerous variances for reduced setbacks on NE Lake Drive in recent actions taken by this body. The topographic nature of this portion of this lake have served as basis to grant variance. 
4. The proposed construction does not further encroach into the existing rear yard (lake front) setback. 
5. Though it may be the intent of Section 3.02.06 (Continuation of Nonstandard Uses) to allow for in line additions to nonconforming structures. The language does not specifically allow for the zoning officer to issue this permit without a variance issued by the Board. 
Staff recommendations – Staff recommends approval based upon the following:
0. The board finds that it is the intent of Section 3.02.06 to allow for a nonconforming addition to be made on a nonconforming structure provided the addition is no closer to the property line (lake) than the current structure.
0. The Board finds that the proposed construction does not further encroach upon the rear yard lake front setback.
0.  At the time of this report, staff has received no complaints from adjoining landowners.
0. Standard findings of fact being met: 
i. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, and which are not applicable to other land, structures, or buildings in the same district.

Board Action: Rear Yard Lake Front Setback Variance: The Board may: 1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions.




Item # 9: Conditional Use and Variance Request(s)

Applicant/Owner: Rick Stevens/ Right Angle Construction 

Property Description: Lots 4, 6, and Lots 8-19 of Lake Albert First Auxiliary Addition in the E ½ of Section 25, Township 113N, Range 53W of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota (Norden Township)

Action Item: Conditional Use: Commercial Storage Garages (3.07.05.10) & Lake Area Regulations (3.07.10) Front and Side Yard Setbacks. 

Zoning Designation: LP 1 – Lake Park District

Request: Mr. Stevens is seeking to construct multiple buildings to be used as commercial storage garages with reduced front and side yard setbacks. 

Location: 
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Issues: 
1. Rick Stevens is requesting to construct 6 storage unit buildings for private personal use on property located north of Lake Poinsett Sanitary Sewer lagoons in the North Bay development area. Lots will be platted with new lot arrangements and access easements before construction begins. 
2. Proposed building size dimensions: 
a. Lot 1: 164’ x 40’ (7 units)
b. Lot 2: 186’ x 40’ (8 units)
c. Lot 3: 222’ x 40’ (10 units)
d. Lot 4: 270’ x 40’ (12 units)
e. Lot 5: 104’ x 40’ (4 units)
f. Lot 6: 72’ x 40’ (3 units)
3. Entrance and Exit will come off of 453rd Avenue. Applicant has designed plans to vacate existing road-way (private) and develop new 24’ wide access easements that will provide access to all existing and new lots. 
4. No designated off-street parking is defined on the site plans, there is adequate space for movement of vehicles between buildings when loading and unloading into a unit. Parking will be regulated by covenants implemented by applicant. 
5. Utilities will be included in each building individually with water and sewer lines. Each building will have a small utility room to accommodate main water lines and other needs. Sewer installation will need to conform to SDDENR standards. Submitted plans also include placement of trash enclosures on each individual lot. 
6. Applicant has proposed used of landscaping, concrete barriers, and medians where deemed appropriate. No specific design plans for screening or buffering were detailed in the submitted plans. 
7. Applicant has designated two locations for placement of a sign. One in the NW corner of lot 1 and one in the SW corner of Lot 4. These signs will have to conform to County regulations which allow for a maximum of 80 square feet for all on-site signs associated with the use. 
8. Lighting will be attached to building with photo eye sensors for each individual unit. 
9. Variance Request:  Proposed design does not meet all the required front yard and side yard setbacks for construction in the Lake Park District. Variances would be on Lots 1, 2, 3, & 4 with reduced front yard and side yard setbacks. Front yard setbacks are 30’ and side yard setbacks are 10’ for commercially used properties. All other proposed structures meet the required setback distances. 
a. Lot 1: 5’ setback on back property line. 
b. Lot 2: 25’ setback from front yard and 5’ from back property line.
c. Lot 3: 25’ setback from front yard and 5’ from back property line. 
d. Lot 4: 5’ setback from back property line. 
Buildings between Lot 1 & 2 and 3 & 4 would be spaced 10’ from each other. 
Staff provides no recommendation considering this variance request. The Board can grant the variance based upon the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land. Because of the lot area available for development, this is what the applicant believed to be the best layout with having reduced setbacks. 
10. General Compatibility: When these properties were advertised for sale, they were listed as commercially zoned for private storage garages. It was the intention during the initial development process of North Bay that this area would be used for commercial storage units to allow nearby residents to store larger items that could not be stored on their properties. 

11. Staff Recommendation: If approved – Staff recommends the following conditions: 
d. The commercial storage garages will only be used for personal storage and no other commercial activities will operate on the property. 
e. [bookmark: _GoBack]Proposed commercial storage buildings are required to be built to IBC 2015. Documentation verifying compliance with 2015 Code is required.
f. Applicant sign a letter of assurance agreeing to the submitted plans and conditions to be recorded with the Register of Deeds.
Board Action: Reduced Front Yard and Side Yard Setbacks: The Board may:  1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions. 
	
Board Action: Commercial Storage Garages: The Board may:  1) Postpone the decision 2) Deny the Request 3) Approve the request with or without conditions. 

Planning Commission 

Item #1: Erik Schafer Discussion on CAFO Setbacks

Erik Shafer will talk about his proposal to make changes to the Zoning Ordinance regarding CAFO setbacks and increasing distances to accommodate larger operations. He was instructed by the County Commission to speak with the Planning Commission on beginning the process to change the regulations. 
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